been prepared for illustrative purposes only. Because of its nature, the
pro forma financial information addresses a hypothetical situation and,
therefore, does not represent the Group’s actual financial position or
results. It is based on the audited consolidated financial statements of
the Group for the year ended 31 March 2016 and presented in
accordance with the accounting policies to be adopted by Newco in
preparing the financial statements for the period ending 31 March 2017.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets at 31 March 2016 gives
effect to the Transaction as if it had occurred on 31 March 2016. The
unaudited pro forma income statement for the year ended 31 March
2016 is presented as if the Transaction had taken place on 1 April 2015.

10

Section B—Issuer

Element

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of net assets at
31 March 2016

Adjustments

IGBB net IGBB Retained
asset assets/ Transaction Group

Group as adjustment liabilities consideration pro forma
at as at to be and Other as at

31 March 31 March retained repayment of Transaction 31 March
2016 2016 by ICAP borrowings adjustments 2016

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5
(£ in millions)

Non-current assets
Intangible assets

arising on
consolidation . . . 826 — — — — 826

Intangible assets
arising from
development
expenditure . . . . 88 — — — — 88

Property and
equipment . . . . 30 — — — 5 35

Investment in joint
ventures . . . . . 6 — — — — 6

Investment in
associates . . . . 52 — — — — 52

Deferred tax assets . 13 — — — — 13
Trade and other

receivables . . . . 9 — — — — 9
Available-for-sale

investments . . . . 9 — — — — 9

1,033 — — — 5 1,038

Current assets
Held for sale assets 21,393 (21,390) — — — 3
Trade and other

receivables . . . . 59,461 — — — — 59,461
Receivable from

affiliates ..... — — — — — —
Amount receivable

by the Retained
Group from
IGBHL ..... — — 330 (330) — —

Restricted funds . . 26 — — — — 26
Cash and cash

equivalents . . . . 157 — 37 222 (50) 366

81,037 (21,390) 367 (108) (50) 59,856

Total assets . . . . 82,070 (21,390) 367 (108) (45) 60,894

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other

payables . . . . . (59,464) — — — 2 (59,462)
Short-term

borrowings and
overdrafts . . . . . (64) — — — — (64)

Tax payable . . . . . (41) — — — 3 (38)
Held for sale

liabilities . . . . . (20,861) 20,860 — — — (1)
Short-term

provisions . . . . . (8) — — — 6 (2)

(80,438) 20,860 — — 11 (59,567)

Non-current
liabilities

Trade and other
payables . . . . . (12) — — — — (12)

Deferred tax
liabilities . . . . . (67) — — — — (67)

Long-term
borrowings . . . . (519) — — 108 — (411)

Retirement benefit
obligations . . . . (3) — — — — (3)

Long-term
provisions . . . . . (13) — — — — (13)

(614) — — 108 — (506)

Total liabilities . . . (81,052) 20,860 — 108 11 (60,073)

Net assets . . . . . 1,018 (530) 367 — (34) 821

11

Section B—Issuer

Element

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of net assets:

1. The consolidated statement of net assets of the Group has been
directly extracted from the audited consolidated financial
statements of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 March
2016.

2. Represents the Transaction. The financial information used in this
adjustment has been extracted from the audited consolidated
financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended
31 March 2016. The assets and liabilities attributable to IGBB, which
reflect certain provisions in the Sale and Purchase Agreement with

[…]

pro forma financial information as compared with historical financial statements and the different
methods of calculation of the effects of the Transaction on the pro forma statement of net assets and the
pro forma income statement, these statements should be read and interpreted without comparisons
between them.

All pro forma financial adjustments are directly attributable to the Transaction. No pro forma adjustments
have been made to reflect any matters not directly attributable to the Transaction.

The unaudited pro forma financial information does not attempt to predict or estimate the future results of
the Group and should not be used for this purpose.

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

This section presents the unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of net assets at 31 March 2016,
the unaudited consolidated pro forma income statement for the year ended 31 March 2016, and related
explanatory notes.

97

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of net assets as at 31 March 2016

Adjustments
IGBB IGBB

the net asset assets/ RetainedGroup adjustment liabilities Transaction Groupas at as at to be consideration and Other pro forma31 March 31 March retained by repayment of Transaction as at2016 2016 ICAP borrowings adjustments 31 March
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 2016

(£ in millions)
Non-current assets
Intangible assets arising on

consolidation ..... 826 — — — — 826
Intangible assets arising from

development expenditure . 88 — — — — 88
Property and equipment . . . . 30 — — — 5 35
Investment in joint ventures . 6 — — — — 6
Investment in associates . . . 52 — — — — 52
Deferred tax assets ..... 13 — — — — 13
Trade and other receivables . 9 — — — — 9
Available-for-sale investments 9 — — — — 9

1,033 — — — 5 1,038

Current assets
Held for sale assets ..... 21,393 (21,390) — — — 3
Trade and other receivables . 59,461 — — — — 59,461
Amount receivable by the

Retained Group from
IGBHL ..... — — 330 (330) — —

Restricted funds ..... 26 — — — — 26
Cash and cash equivalents . . 157 — 37 222 (50) 366

81,037 (21,390) 367 (108) (50) 59,856

Total assets ..... 82,070 (21,390) 367 (108) (45) 60,894

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables . . . (59,464) — — — 2 (59,462)
Short-term borrowings and

overdrafts ..... (64) — — — — (64)
Tax payable ..... (41) — — — 3 (38)
Held for sale liabilities . . . . . (20,861) 20,860 — — — (1)
Short-term provisions ..... (8) — — — 6 (2)

(80,438) 20,860 — — 11 (59,567)

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables . . . (12) — — — — (12)
Deferred tax liabilities ..... (67) — — — — (67)
Long-term borrowings . . . . . (519) — — 108 — (411)
Retirement benefit

obligations ..... (3) — — — — (3)
Long-term provisions ..... (13) — — — — (13)

(614) — — 108 — (506)

Total liabilities ..... (81,052) 20,860 — 108 11 (60,073)

Net assets ..... 1,018 (530) 367 — (34) 821

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of net assets:

1. The consolidated statement of net assets of the Group has been directly extracted from the
audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 March
2016.

98

2. Represents the Transaction. The financial information used in this adjustment has been extracted
from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended
31 March 2016. The assets and liabilities attributable to IGBB, which reflect certain provisions in
the Sale and Purchase Agreement with Tullett Prebon, are presented as held for sale assets and